COMPETITION RULES AND

REGULATIONS

GOLD MEDAL DACH FORUM

GOLD MEDAL DACH FORUM



The 3rd Congress and Expo for Roofers, Tinsmiths and Carpenters

DACH FORUM - 17th and 18th January 2024

§1

General provisions

- DACH FORUM GOLD MEDAL an award presented at the Congress and Expo for Roofers, Tinsmiths and
 Carpenters DACH FORUM; the accolade is presented to exhibitors-manufacturers and exhibitors authorised by
 the manufacturer to present manufacturer's products and thus enter the Competition for the best products
 presented at DACH FORUM.
- 2. The Competition organiser Targi Kielce Joint Stock Company with its registered office in Kielce, Zakładowa 1, 25-672 entered into the register of entrepreneurs of the National Court Register by the District Court in Kielce, 10th Commercial Department of the National Court Register under the KRS number: 0000352242, NIP Tax Identification Number: 6570309803, REGON National Business Registry: 290036480, share capital 68 519 900.00 PLN, (hereinafter referred to as the Organiser").

§2

Competition Entry Requirements

- Any company that has registered to participate in the Expo can participate in the DACH FORUM 2025
 Competition.
- 2. The product can be admitted to the Competition on condition that the Competition Registration Form is delivered
 - before 6th December 2023. The Registration is made by completing the Form available at the Customer Portal (https://portalklienta.targikielce.pl/) in the competitions tab.
- 3. The Competition registration is deemed the consent to the use of the information and photos provided for Targi Kielce's and the cooperating media publications. Registration deems the consent to accept the provisions of the Rules and Regulations.
- 4. The registration cost for one product is PLN 800 gross. The application fee will be added to the collective invoice for the expo participation.
- 5. Each exhibitor may register **4 products maximum**.

§3

Appraisal criteria

Products registered to the Competition will be evaluated by the Jury Panel, assessment with regards to:

1. level of technical solutions, durability, reliability, safety, high aesthetics of the product;

Targi Kielce SA, Zakładowa 1 Str, 25-672 Kielce, tel. 41 365 13 84; e-mail: lysek.michal@targikielce.pl

- 2. information on the quality seals, certificates, and honours earned to the date;
- 3. other characteristics: innovativeness, multiple reuse in the production process, the use of Polish engineering solutions and ideas, etc.

§4

Awards

- 1. The competition prizes are awarded in four categories:
 - roofing materials and accessories
 - machines and tools
 - ecology
 - innovations.
- 2. The main prizes in each category the ROOF FORUM gold medals. The distinctions are presented in the form of diplomas. Distinctions and diplomas are presented and sponsored by Targi Kielce.
- 3. From the above categories, the Jury Panel will select products to be awarded prizes and distinctions.
- 4. The Jury Panel reserves the right not to present a main prize or a distinction in any of the categories referred herein.
- 5. The Award winners are conferred the right to use the **GOLD MEDAL DACH FORUM** award images on their products.
- 6. The list of the awarded products will be published in specialised newspapers and magazines as well as in the mass media and on the Targi Kielce website: www.dachforum.pl, starting from 17th January 2025.
- 7. The awarded products (companies) records are maintained by Targi Kielce.

§5

Competition Jury Panel

- 1. The Competition Jury Panel is appointed by Targi Kielce.
- 2. The Jury Panel is chaired by the Chairperson selected from among the Jury Panel members.
- 3. The Jury Panel meeting is held before the DACH FORUM.
- 4. Targi Kielce may appoint experts supposed to issue experts' opinions on specific products; the experts can also participate in the Jury Panel's proceedings in an advisory capacity.
- 5. All Jury Panel's materials and proceedings are confidential and shall not be disclosed to any third party.
- 6. The Jury Panel may decide not to consider a particular product if appropriate documentation is not available or the assessment and appraisal require prolonged examination and/or specialised tests.
- 7. Distinctions and awards DACH FORUM GOLD MEDAL are awarded as the result of the Jury Panel's voting.

 Minutes of the Jury Panel's sessions are kept.
- 8. Results will be announced, and the Medals and Distinction will be presented at the Evening Awarding Ceremony held on 17th January 2025 at 11 am.
- 9. The Competition Jury Panel sessions are of an in-camera nature.
- 10. The Competition Jury Panel resolutions are final and conclusive.

Targi Kielce SA, Zakładowa 1 Str, 25-672 Kielce, tel. 41 365 13 84; e-mail: lysek.michal@targikielce.pl

Final Provisions

- 1. The Rules and Regulations are available at the Organiser's office and on the website: www.dachforum.pl
- 2. The Organiser is entitled to change the Rules and Regulations' provisions. In the event of a change in the Rules and Regulations' provisions, the Organizer shall inform about this via the Organiser's website and will post the amended and uniformed text of the Rules and Regulations on the website: www.dachforum.pl
- To all matters not settled by the provisions of the Rules and Regulations, the generally applicable law of the Polish legal system shall apply.
- 4. Any disputes related to the Competition or complaints that are not resolved amicably will be subject to the exclusive jurisdiction of the competent Polish courts having jurisdiction over the registered office of the Organiser.

The Organisers look forward to your participation in the Competition